
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BELINDA DUPUY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ERWIN MCEWEN, DIRECTOR,
ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN
AND FAMILY SERVICES,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN COALITION FOR FATHERS
AND CHILDREN; CHILDREN'S LAW CENTER OF MINNESOTA;
THE CIVITAS CHILDLAW CENTER OF THE LOYOLA UNIVERSITY
CHICAGO SCHOOL OF LAW; FATHERS4JUSTICE; JUVENILE
LAW CENTER; THE LEGAL ASSISTANCE FOUNDATION OF
METROPOLITAN CHICAGO AND THE SUPPORT CENTER FOR
CHILD ADVOCATES IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Co-Counsel:

MATTHEW F. MADDEN
PURVI G. PATEL
JEFFREY M. HAMMER
RACHAEL L. MAMULA

STEVEN F. PFLAUM
Counsel of Record
McDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP
227 West Monroe Street
Suite 4400
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 372-2000

Counsel for the Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO REAFFIRM THE IMPORTANCE OF THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS INHERENT IN THE FAMILY RELATIONSHIP AND PROTECTED UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT'S DUE PROCESS CLAUSE.	3
A. The Fundamental Right to Maintain Family Integrity is Protected by Substantive Due Process and Must Be Balanced Against the State's Compelling Interest to Protect Children.	5
B. Parents Have The Fundamental Right to the Care, Custody and Companionship of Their Children That the State Cannot Infringe Absent Evidence That the Parent is Unfit.	7

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. Children Have the Reciprocal Substantive Right to Their Parent's Care, Custody and Companionship That is Infringed When the State Unjustifiably Intrudes Upon the Family Relationship.	9
II. THE SUPREME COURT SHOULD REVIEW A PROCEDURE THAT SIGNIFICANTLY AFFECTS THE INTEGRITY OF THE FAMILY.	12
A. The Forced Separation of Parent and Child Has Profound Immediate and Lasting Effects on the Family Relationship.	12
B. The Seventh Circuit Failed to Consider the Negative Effects Safety Plans Have On the Family Relationship.	15
III. THE SUPREME COURT SHOULD DECLARE DCFS'S PROCEDURES FOR ESTABLISHING SAFETY PLANS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE THEY FAIL TO ADEQUATELY SAFEGUARD THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS OF PARENTS AND CHILDREN.	16

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. DCFS Procedures for Establishing Safety Plans Fail to Safeguard Family Rights.	17
1. DCFS procedures fail to adequately safeguard parents' substantive rights to care for their children.	17
2. DCFS procedures completely disregard a child's right to be raised and nurtured by his parents.	21
B. DCFS Must Establish a Procedure to Challenge the Validity of Safety Plans and Alter Their Terms as Circumstances Change.	22
CONCLUSION	24
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES	
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974)	4
<i>D.H. Overmyer Co. v. Frick Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 174 (1972)	19
<i>Haley v. Ohio</i> , 332 U.S. 596 (1948)	9
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990)	5, 6, 8
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967)	9
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949)	15
<i>Lassiter v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981)	8
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983)	4, 6
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996)	4, 6
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	4

<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989)	9, 11
<i>Moore v. City of E. Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	4, 5, 6
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	7, 8, 11
<i>Pierce v. Soc'y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	11
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Missouri v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	9
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	4, 8, 11
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	8, 10, 21
<i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equal. & Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977)	5, 8, 18
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	5, 15
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Trimble v. Gordon</i> , 430 U.S. 762 (1977)	5
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	4, 7, 8, 10
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	3, 4
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	5
OTHER FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Brokaw v. Mercer County</i> , 235 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2000)	7, 21
<i>Croft v. Westmoreland County Children & Youth Svcs.</i> , 103 F.3d 1123 (3d Cir. 1997)	2, 6, 7, 15, 18
<i>Darryl H. v. Coler</i> , 801 F.2d 893 (7th Cir. 1986)	6
<i>Dietz v. Damas</i> , 932 F. Supp. 431 (E.D.N.Y. 1996)	18
<i>Dupuy v. McDonald</i> , 141 F. Supp. 2d 1090 (N.D. Ill. 2001)	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Dupuy v. Samuels</i> , 462 F. Supp. 2d 859 (N.D. Ill. 2005)	17, 19, 20
<i>Dupuy v. Samuels</i> , 465 F.3d 757 (7th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Gottlieb v. Orange County</i> , 84 F.3d 511 (2d Cir. 1996)	18
<i>J.B. v. Washington County</i> , 127 F.3d 919 (10th Cir. 1997)	11, 21
<i>Myers v. Morris</i> , 810 F.2d 1437 (8th Cir. 1987)	18
<i>Wallis v. Spencer</i> , 202 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Wooley v. City of Baton Rouge</i> , 211 F.3d 913 (5th Cir. 2000)	21
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
<i>Fourteenth Amendment</i>	3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
DCFS Procedures 301.65	22
89 Ill. Admin. Code 337.30(c)	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
705 Ill. Comp. Stat. 405/2-10 (2007)	24
705 Ill. Comp. Stat. 405/2-17 (2007)	11

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Comm. on Early Childhood, Adoption, and Dependent Care, Am. Acad. of Pediatrics, <i>Health Care of Young Children in Foster Care</i> , 109 Pediatrics 536 (2002)	12-13
N. Littner, <i>Some Traumatic Effects of Separation and Placement</i> (1956)	13
Robert H. Mnookin, <i>Foster Care—In Whose Best Interest?</i> , 43 Harv. Educ. Rev. 599 (1973)	18
Nat'l Ctr. on Child Abuse & Neglect, U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Serv., Child Maltreatment 2005 (2005) Panel on Research on Child Abuse and Neglect, National Research Council, <i>Understanding Child Abuse and Neglect</i> (1993)	19
Katherine C. Pearson, <i>Cooperate or We'll Take Your Child: The Parents' Fictional Voluntary Separation Decision and a Proposal for Change</i> , 65 Tenn. L. Rev. 835 (1998)	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Sedlak & Broadhurst, <i>Third National Incidence Study of Child Abuse and Neglect: Executive Summary</i> (1996)	19
Robin Fretwell Wilson, <i>Removing Violent Parents From the Home: A Test Case for the Public Health Approach</i> , 12 Va. J. Soc. Pol'y & L. 638 (2005)	16
